

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
14757-14759/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/05/2009 in CMWP No. 33138/2005, Order dated 26/05/2009 in CC No. 1930/2009 and Order dated 29/05/2009 in CMMA No. 134732/2009 in CMWP No. 33138/2005 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

U.P.POWER CORP.LTD.& ANR.ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S AGRA WIRE INDUSTRIES & ORS.ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

Date : 15/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kr. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra,Adv.
Mr. Uday Singh,Adv.

Ram Kishor Singh Yadav,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the nature of the order passed by the Division Bench of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 33138/2005 giving directions to

the S.D.O. to look into the matter, we do not propose to interfere with the impugned order. The S.D.O. is at liberty to examine the matter and decide the same in accordance with the Electricity Act/Rules/Code applicable to the consumers.

In the connected matter, namely, Contempt Petition No. 1930/2009 pending before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, since the special leave petition is preferred against an interlocutory order passed by the High Court, the interim order passed by this Court on 29.06.2009 shall continue to operate till the disposal of the Writ Appeal pending before the High Court.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of accordingly.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER